## RESOLUTION NO. 1977-71

EXPRESSING APPRECIATION TO CLARENCE D. ROGERS, JR., UPON HIS RESIGNATION FROM THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY AND EXTENDING BEST WISHES TO HIM AS A MEMBER OF THE OHIO TURNPIKE COMMISSION.

WHEREAS, the Governor has appointed Clarence D. Rogers, Jr., as a member of the Ohio Turnpike Commission; and

WHEREAS, Clarence D. Rogers, Jr., has submitted his resignation from the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority effective February 28, 1977; and

WHEREAS, Clarence D. Rogers, Jr., has served as Vice President of the Board of Trustees since its inception and has given many hours at great personal sacrifice for the development of a viable Authority; and

WHEREAS, Clarence D. Rogers, Jr., has been a true friend and colleague exercising a stabilizing hand in the deliberations of the Board of Trustees; and

WHEREAS, Clarence D. Rogers, Jr., has by his diligent continuing efforts performed his duties in an outstanding manner; and

WHEREAS, the regrets of the Board of Trustees individually and collectively are tempered by an awareness of the opportunities being afforded to Clarence D. Rogers, Jr.;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE GREATER CLEVELAND REGIONAL TRANSIT AUTHORITY, CUYAHOGA COUNTY:

Section 1. That the most sincere appreciation of the Board of Trustees is hereby extended to Clarence D. Rogers, Jr., for his diligent continuing efforts and many hours given at personal sacrifice for the establishment and development of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority.

Section 2. That the members of the Board of Trustees express their gratitude to Clarence D. Rogers, Jr., for his friendship and stabilizing influence and regret that he will be leaving their deliberations.

Section 3. That the Board of Trustees offers its best wishes to Clarence D. Rogers, Jr., as he assumes his new duties on the Ohio Turnpike Commission. Section 4. That the Secretary-Treasurer is hereby directed to have a memorialization of this Resolution certified and presented to Clarence D. Rogers, Jr., as a symbol of gratitude.

Section 5. That this resolution is effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopted February 22 ,1977

 $-j^{1}$  (iv President Pro Tem

<u>Alliein C. Fehrren</u> Secretary-Treasurer Attest: